Focus on microfluidic control systems
Address: No. 2, Yuandong East Road, Xinhe Community, Fuhai Street, Baoan
District, Shenzhen
Service Hotline：0755-29516669
1
Solenoid Valve Manual
--SDXX Series
Product Model:

3
2 Product Performance
2.1 How to Order
2.2 SD61-2 Naming Rules Table
Valve structure Direct acting diaphragm valve
Valve type Two-way
Number of ports 2
Passage diameter 1.0mm
Flow CV value 0.012
Applicable media
Water, air, weak acids, weak alkalis (selected according to the needs
of the medium, strong acids and bases and the factory to communicate
specific specifications)
Application temperature 5℃~80℃
Pressure resistance (in -
out)
-70kpa~200kpa
Leakage volume 0
Response time <25ms
dead product 0
Voltage fluctuation
range
From -10% to +10%
Power 24V:2W; 12V:2W
Note: Please contact our technical staff for any outstanding issues and special
applications.
 VALVE
Focus on microfluidic control system G-SD61-002(1.0)
4
2.3 SD61-22-FKB/5N Solenoid Valve Structure
2.3.1 External dimensions
Focus on microfluidic control system G-SD61-002(1.0)
5
3 Application Notes
3.1 Typical Applications
Schematic diagram of a typical liquid path application
Corresponding action timing diagram
I. Description of aspiration timing:
STEP1: The two-way normally closed solenoid valves SV1 are power-on, and both ports of the
two-way valves SV1 are open.
STEP2: After 40ms, the piston pump SP1 sends a pulse to control the plunger to aspirate
(Note: In this sequence, +U means plunger back control);
STEP3: After finishing the aspiration command, the piston pump SP1 is power-off and stops
working.
STEP4: After 40ms, the two-way valve SV1 is power-off and both ports are disconnected.
II. Description of the dispense sequence.
Focus on microfluidic control system G-SD61-002(1.0)
6
STEP1: The two-way normally closed solenoid valves SV2 are power-on, and both ports of the
two-way valves SV2 are open.
STEP2: After 40ms, the piston pump SP1 sends a pulse to control the plunger to aspirate
(Note: In this sequence, -U means plunger extend control);
STEP3: After finishing the aspiration command, the piston pump SP1 is power-off and stops
working.
STEP4: After 40ms, the two-way valve SV2 is power-off and both ports are disconnected.
Note 1: Regardless of positive or negative pressure, the pressure side is applied at the inlet.
Note 2: Control sequence, valve action and pump action need to have a delay to
prevent the "water hammer" phenomenon, reducing the stability of the flow path system,
where the delay safety value of 40ms.
3.2 Environmental Conditions
Project Unit Value
Working environment
temperature
Degrees Celsius 5℃~40℃
Humidity of working
environment
RH% 30%~80%
Storage temperature Degrees Celsius -20℃~+60℃
Storage humidity RH% 10%~85%
Focus on microfluidic control system G-SD61-002(1.0)
7
4 Common Faults and Their Troubleshooting Methods
Failure Reason Exclusion method